

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

.

STATE OF MAINE.

1887.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: SPRAGUE & SON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1887.

> > ,

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1889.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1889.

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1889.

BOARD OF AGRICULTURE-SUITS FOR TAXES.

nine, the salary of the register of probate for the county of $\underline{CHAP. 295}$ Kennebec, shall be eight hundred dollars per year, instead of the sum now fixed by law.

SECT. 2. From and after the first day of January, in the Salary of county year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and eightynine, the salary of each of the county commissioners for the county of Kennebec, shall be two dollars and twenty-five cents per day, instead of the sum now fixed by law, while actually employed in the service of the county, including the time spent in traveling, for which he shall have ten cents a mile for the distance actually traveled.

This act shall take effect when approved. SECT. 3.

Approved March 12, 1889.

Chapter 295.

An Act to repeal Section six, Chapter fifty-eight of the Revised Statutes, relating to the Board of Agriculture.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section six, chapter fifty-eight of the Revised Sec. 6, ch. 58, R. S., repeated SECT. 1 Statutes, is hereby repealed.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 12, 1889.

Chapter 296.

An Act in relation to suits for Taxes.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. In all suits to collect a tax on real estate, if it In suits to colappears that at the date of the list on which such tax was made the record title to the real estate listed was in the defendant, he shall not deny his title thereto; provided, how- his title thereto ever, if any owner of real estate who has conveyed the same shall forthwith file a copy of the description as given in his deed, with the date thereof and the name and residence of

lect tax on real estate, if record title appears to be in defendant, he shall not deny

-proviso.

261

COMMISSIONER OF INDUSTRIAL AND LABOR STATISTICS.

Снар. 297

-when judgment shall be lien on land. his grantee, in the registry of deeds where such deed should be recorded, he shall be free from any liability under this act. When such suits are commenced within eighteen months from the date of the list, after such notice to the owners as the court shall order, the judgment recovered against the defendant therein shall be a lien on the land relating back to the date of the list and continuing for thirty days after rendition of judgment, to be enforced on execution in any of the methods now provided by law.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 12, 1889.

Chapter 297.

An Act to amend Section four and Section six of Chapter sixty-nine of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-seven, relating to the Commissioner of Industrial and Labor Statistics.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representativesin Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section four, chapter sixty-nine of the public laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-seven, is hereby amended by striking out the words "one thousand" in the fifth line of said section, and substituting the words "fifteen hundred," so that said section as amended, shall read as follows:

'SECT. 4. The commissioner herein named, shall receive an annual salary of fifteen hundred dollars, and to aid in carrying out the provisions of this act, said commissioner is hereby authorized to employ such assistance and incur such expense, not exceeding fifteen hundred dollars per annum, as shall be necessary to carry out the provisions of this act.'

SECT. 2. Section six of said chapter is hereby amended by striking out the word "ten" in the sixth line of said section, and substituting the word 'six,' so that said section, commencing at the second word in the fifth line shall read as follows: 'and said commissioner shall cause to be published and circulated in this state, six thousand copies annually of the results of his labors, as to the objects for which commission is created.'

Approved March 12, 1889.

Sec. 4, ch. 69, Public Laws 1887, amended.

Salary of commissioner.

Sec. 6 amended.

-report.

262